

**Special POCSO Case No. 67/2025  
(J.O.Code-WB00920)**

**Order No. 14**

**Date: 27.02.2026**

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition in respect of accused Sk. Rahit.  
Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma files hazira for the State along with hazira of VG.

VG is present.

C.D. is produced.

Both sides are present.

The case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed for accused.

At the very outset, Ld. Defence Counsel submits that no bail petition in respect of this accused in connection with this case is pending or rejected by any upper forum. It is submitted that the accused is in custody since 20.10.2025. It is further submitted that this accused is the husband of VG cum DC and the rest two FIR named accused persons are the father-in-law and mother-in-law of VG cum DC. There is a long delay in lodging FIR. It is further submitted that there had been a love affair in between the VG and the prime accused. The parents of the accused have been granted bail by Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Alipore. The alleged incident is totally false and hence, is the prayer for bail of the accused.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge opposes the bail petition and submits that V.G. is a minor. It is further submitted that the delay in lodging FIR is clearly stated in the written complaint.

Having heard both sides and on perusal of the CD, the medical report of the VG including the statement of the VG u/s 164 Cr.PC, the allegation against the prime accused is very grave and serious which is supported by the medical report. Thus, there are sufficient materials in the CD against the prime accused.

So, considering all aspects, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer.

Accordingly, bail petition filed for accused Sk. Rahit is rejected at this stage.

Return the C.D.

To date i.e. **07.03.2026** for production of accused Sk. Rahit from JC through VC and ER of WA of rest three accused persons.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas I/C

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas I/C