

**CIS-67/2025**  
**Spl. POCSO-67/2025**  
**J.O. Code-WB00920**

**Order No. 15**

**Dated: 02.03.2026**

The case record is put up by way of put up petition.

At this stage Ld. Advocate Smt. Rima Giri entered her appearance representing the accused petitioners, namely, Sk. Jalal and Mamtaj Bibi files a petition supported by an affidavit stating that the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in CRM (A) no. 367/2026 has been pleased to enlarge the accused petitioners on bail and Ld. Advocate also files the net copy of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court in CRM (A) no. 367/2026.

The Hon'ble Court has been pleased to grant bail u/s 482 BNSS to the accused persons on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- each with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Arresting Officer.....” In this situation the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons prefers to file a bail application u/s 439 Cr.PC with a prayer for bail of the accused on furnishing bail bond as decided by this Court subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip (instead of Arresting Officer).

Considering the observation of Hon'ble Courts while disposing bail petition u/s 482 BNSS, I am inclined to grant the bail prayer of the accused persons u/s 439 Cr.PC.

Considered.

Hence, it is,

**Ordered**

that the bail prayer is allowed.

The accused persons namely Sk. Jalal and Mamtaj Bibi may be enlarged on bail of Rs. 10,000/- each with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip on further conditions that the petitioners shall co-operate with the investigation and shall not threaten or intimidate the witnesses. The petitioner no. 1 shall meet the IO once a fortnight till submission of report in final form.

To date i.e. 07.03.2026 for production of accused Sk. Rahit from JC through VC, appearance of two accused persons and ER of WA of one accused Sakila Bibi.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Kakdwip for information.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
South 24 Parganas I/C

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
South 24 Parganas I/C