

CIS-67/2025
Spl. Pocs0-67/2025
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 17

Dated: 10.03.2026

The case record is put up by way of put up petition filed by accused Sakila @ Sabila Bibi. Accused person namely Sakila @ Sabila Bibi surrenders before this Court along with a petition praying for bail and along with the copy of her identity proof and fresh Vokatnama in favour of Ld. Advocate Sri Kalyan Sundar Ghorai.

Copy served upon Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma and hazira filed for the State by Ld. Spl. PP in charge.

Accused person namely Sakila @ Sabila Bibi is taken into custody.

Heard both sides on the bail petition.

At the very outset, Ld. Defence Counsel submits that no bail petition in respect of this accused was rejected or pending before any upper forum and affidavit to that effect has already been submitted. He also submitted that accused remained absent without taking any steps, so WA was issued against her. It is further added that henceforth accused would remain present before this Court on each and every dates and hence, is the prayer for releasing the accused person on bail.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge opposes the bail petition and draws this Court's attention towards the conduct of accused on record. It is submitted that due to such conduct of accused, charge could not be framed till date.

Considering, that the accused person has voluntarily surrendered, as well as materials in hand, bail prayer is allowed. Charge sheet has already been submitted and Section 11(2) of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act has established against this accused person.

Accused person namely Sakila @ Sabila Bibi may find bail of Rs. 5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 2,500/- each, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip i.d. to JC.

If on bail to date i.e. 04.06.2026 for appearance.

Recall WA in respect of this accused person.

Supply copy to accused if not supplied yet.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip for information.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas I/C

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas I/C